IDAPA 18 - IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

18.01.44 - SCHEDULE OF FEES, LICENSES, AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES DOCKET NO. 18-0144-1501

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING - ADOPTION OF PENDING FEE RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: This rule has been adopted by the agency and is now pending review by the 2016 Idaho State Legislature for final approval. Pursuant to Section 67-5224(5)(c), Idaho Code, this pending fee rule will not become final and effective until it has been approved by concurrent resolution of the legislature because of the fee being imposed or increased through this rulemaking. The pending fee rule becomes final and effective upon adoption of the concurrent resolution or upon the date specified in the concurrent resolution unless the rule is rejected.

AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5224, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has adopted a pending fee rule. The action is authorized pursuant to Sections 41-211, 41-401, 41-1006(2), 41-4005(4), 41-4011(4), 41-5806(1)(g), 41-5807(2) and (3), Idaho Code.

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is a concise explanatory statement of the reasons for adopting the pending fee rule and a statement of any change between the text of the proposed rule and the text of the pending rule with an explanation of the reasons for the change:

The pending fee rule changes fees consistent with recent statutory changes, removes from the fee rule a specific enumerated fee paid by applicants to a third party vendor and references the amount by contract, and makes technical changes. There are no changes to the pending rule and it is being adopted as originally proposed. The complete text of the proposed rule was published in the September 2, 2015 Idaho Administrative Bulletin, Vol. 15-9, pages 207 - 212.

FEE SUMMARY: The following is a specific description of the fee or charge imposed or increased. This fee or charge is being imposed pursuant to Section 41-211, 41-401, 41-1006(2), 41-4005(4), 41-4011(4), 41-5806(1)(g), 41-5807(2) and (3), Idaho Code.

FISCAL IMPACT: The following is a specific description, if applicable, of any negative fiscal impact on the state general fund greater than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) during the fiscal year:

The fiscal impact of the changes is expected to be revenue neutral.

ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning this pending fee rule, contact Tom Donovan, (208) 334-4214 or tom.donovan@doi.idaho.gov.

DATED this 9th Day of October, 2015.

Dean L. Cameron, Director Idaho Department of Insurance 700 W State St, 3rd Floor P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0043 Phone: (208) 334-4250

Phone: (208) 334-4250 Fax: (208) 334-4398